Floating rate
Deposits with

licensed banks 29 2.7 5,769,629 - - - - 5,769,629
Bank overdrafts 34 7.9 (5,965,449) - - - - (5,965,449)
Onshore foreign

currency loan 34 2.7 (14,424,975) - - - - (14,424,975)
Term loans 34 3.9 (1,624,710) (112,000) (112,000) (112,000) (209,928) (2,170,638)
Commercial papers 34 10.0 (13,614,794) (36,000,000) (24,000,000) - - (73,614,794)

Company

Fixed rate
Due from subsidiaries 25 9.8 13,440,000 - - - - 13,440,000
Medium term notes 34 8.3 - (10,000,000) - - - (10,000,000)

Floating rate
Deposits with

licensed banks 29 2.3 1,705,554 - - - - 1,705,554
Commercial papers 34 10.0 (13,614,794) (36,000,000) (24,000,000) - - (73,614,794)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

The table below demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates with all other variables held
constant, of the Group’s and of the Company’s profit/(loss) net of tax (through the impact on interest income and expense
on floating rate deposits with licensed bank, loans and borrowings).

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(c)   Interest rate risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk (Continued)

2012 2011
Effect on profit Effect on loss

net of tax net of tax
RM RM

Group

Increase 10 basis points
Deposits with licensed banks 3,457 4,691
Bank overdrafts (3,109) (4,473)
Onshore foreign currency loan (14,346) (13,712)
Term loans (409) (2,005)
Commercial papers (45,575) (55,211)

Decrease 10 basis points
Deposits with licensed banks (3,457) (4,691)
Bank overdrafts 3,109 4,473
Onshore foreign currency loan 14,346 13,712
Term loans 409 2,005
Commercial papers 45,575 55,211

Company

Increase 10 basis points
Deposits with licensed banks 1,316 1,279
Commercial papers (45,575) (55,211)

Decrease 10 basis points
Deposits with licensed banks (1,316) (1,279)
Commercial papers 45,575 55,211

132 RGB International Bhd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2012

Annual Report 2012   133

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2012

43
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
R

IS
K

 M
A

N
A

G
E

M
E

N
T

 O
B

JE
C

T
IV

E
S

 A
N

D
 P

O
LI

C
IE

S
 (C

o
nt

in
ue

d
)

(d
)

Fo
re

ig
n

cu
rr

en
cy

 r
is

k

Th
e

G
ro

up
 is

 e
xp

os
ed

 to
 tr

an
sa

ct
io

na
l c

ur
re

nc
y

ris
k

pr
im

ar
ily

 th
ro

ug
h

sa
le

s
an

d
pu

rc
ha

se
s

th
at

 a
re

 d
en

om
in

at
ed

 in
 a

 c
ur

re
nc

y
ot

he
r t

ha
n

th
e

fu
nc

tio
na

l
cu

rr
en

cy
 o

f t
he

 o
pe

ra
tio

ns
 to

 w
hi

ch
 th

ey
 re

la
te

. T
he

 c
ur

re
nc

ie
s

gi
vi

[…]

92

)
51

,9
67

,5
05

1,
19

0,
14

9
9,

77
0,

06
6

48
,3

24
49

,6
91

,9
21

Th
e

ne
t

un
he

dg
ed

 f
in

an
ci

al
 a

ss
et

s
of

 t
he

 C
om

pa
ny

 t
ha

t
ar

e
no

t
de

no
m

in
at

ed
 in

 it
s

fu
nc

tio
na

l c
ur

re
nc

y
as

 a
t

31
 D

ec
em

be
r

20
12

 a
m

ou
nt

ed
 t

o
R

M
11

,6
81

,8
79

 (2
01

1:
 R

M
13

,3
69

,2
87

).
A

s
at

 re
po

rt
in

g
da

te
, t

he
 G

ro
up

 h
ad

 n
ot

 e
nt

er
ed

 in
to

 a
ny

 fo
rw

ar
d

fo
re

ig
n

ex
ch

an
ge

 c
on

tr
ac

ts
.

134 RGB International Bhd.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
31 DECEMBER 2012

43. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (Continued)

(d)   Foreign currency risk (Continued)

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity analysis of the Group and the Company to a reasonably possible change in
the United States Dollar (“USD”), Hong Kong Dollar (“HKD”), Singapore Dollar (“SGD”), Thai Baht (“THB”) and Philippine Peso
(“Peso”) exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other variables held
constant:

Profit/(Loss) net of tax
Group Company

2012 2011 2012 2011
RM RM RM RM

Strengthened 5%
USD/RM   (1,066,095) (690,727) 559,759 642,765
HKD/RM   23,415 22,708 (551) (514)
SGD/RM 95,850 104,570 28,092 29,366
HKD/USD  1,215,111 2,563,641 - -
THB/USD  576,298 636,197 - -
Peso/USD 549,449 471,326 - -
USD/HKD  (39,868) (535,787) - -

Weakened 5%
USD/RM 1,066,095 690,727 (559,759) (642,765)
HKD/RM (23,415) (22,708) 551 514
SGD/RM (95,850) (104,570) (28,092) (29,366)
HKD/USD  (1,215,111) (2,563,641) - -
THB/USD  (576,298) (636,197) - -
Peso/USD (549,449) (471,326) - -
USD/HKD  39,868 535,787 - -

44. OPERATING SEGMENTS

For management purposes, the Group is organised into business units based on their products and services, and has three
reportable operating segments as follows:

(i) Sales and marketing Sales and marketing of gaming and amusement machines and systems and related products.

(ii) Technical support and Technical support, maintenance, and management of gaming and amusement
management services machines and equipment.

(iii) Others Renting of property, manufacturing, research and development.

The accounting policies of operating segments are the same as those described in the summary of significant accounting policies.